



In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE
COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT
FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN)
AND UNITED FOR EQUALITY AND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION LEGAL DEFENSE FUND (UEAALDF) IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS URGING AFFIRMANCE**

George B. Washington*
Shanta Driver
Joyce P. Schon
Monica Smith
Ronald Cruz
SCHEFF, WASHINGTON &
DRIVER, P.C.
645 Griswold-Ste 1817
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-1921
scheff@ameritech.net

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

August 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The Current UT Austin Admissions System	5
II. The History of Racial Segregation in Higher Education in Texas	9
III. Striking down UT Austin’s affirmative action plan would convert its holistic admissions track into a blatant separate, unequal, and discriminatory white-privilege track for Texas’ wealthy, white students	14
IV. The Benefits of the <i>Grutter</i> -Like Admissions Plan	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	4, 9, 10
<i>Coal. To Defend Aff. Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Michigan</i> , 652 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2011), en banc review granted	2
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	8, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	3, 12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	9, 10

ARTICLES

Julian Vasquez Heilig & Laurel Dietz & Michael Volonnino, “*From Jim Crow to the Top 10% Plan: A Historical Analysis of Latina / o Access to a Selective Flagship University*,” *Enrollment Management Journal: Student Access*,

Finance, and Success in Higher Education,
 5(3), 83-109 10, 11

Julian Vasquez Heilig & Richard J. Reddick &
 Choquette Hamilton & Laurel Dietz, "Actuating
 Equity: Historical and Contemporary Analyses
 of African American Access to Selective Higher
 Education from *Sweatt* to the Top 10 Percent
 Law," *Harvard Journal of African American
 Public Policy*, 27(1), 11-27 10

William C. Kidder, "The Struggle for Access from
Sweatt to *Grutter*: A History of African
 American, Latino, and American Indian Law
 School Admissions, 1950-2000," 19 *Harvard
 BlackLetter Law Journal* 1-42, 1-3 (Spring,
 2003) 10

OTHER SOURCES

College Board, *2011 College-Bound Seniors Total
 Group Profile Report* 5

University of California at Berkeley Center for
 Studies in Higher Education, *Validity of High-
 School Grades in Predicting Student Success
 Beyond the Freshman Year: High-School Record
 vs. Standardized Tests as Indicators of Four-
 Year College Outcomes*, [http://cshe.berkeley.edu/
 publications/docs/ROPS.GEISER. SAT 6.12.0
 7.pdf](http://cshe.berkeley.edu/publications/docs/ROPS.GEISER.SAT.6.12.07.pdf) 5

University of Texas at Austin Office of Admissions,
*An Investigation into Rural High School
 Representation in Entering Freshman Classes at
 the University of Texas at Austin* -

Summer/Fall Classes of 1996-2007
<http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/research/RuralSchoolStudy-96-07.pdf> 6, 13

University of Texas at Austin Office of Admissions, *Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law (HB 588 – Report 6, part 1.* <http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/research/HB588-Report6-part1.pdf> 13

University of Texas at Austin Office of Admissions, *“Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law (HB 588) – Volume I, part 1.* <http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/research/HB588-Report-VolumeI.pdf> 13, 14
